
 

Witney Town Council 
 
Mrs Sharon Groth FSLCC fCMgr 

Town Clerk 

 

Cllr Duncan Enright 

Mayor of Witney 

 
 

Town Hall, Market Square 

Witney, Oxon 

OX28 6AG 

Tel: 01993 704379     

Fax: 01993 771893 

E-mail: info@witney-tc.gov.uk 

www.witney-tc.gov.uk 

   

 

 
 

21 January 2020 
 
To:  Members of the Policy, Governance & Finance - R Bolger, L Ashbourne, O Collins, L Duncan, D Enright, 
V Gwatkin, A D Harvey and R Smith (and all other Town Councillors for information) 

 
You are hereby summonsed to a Meeting of the Policy, Governance & Finance Committee to be held in the 
Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney on Monday, 27th January, 2020 at 7.00 pm  for the transaction of the 
business stated below. 
 

 
RECORDING OF MEETINGS 

 
Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 the council’s public meetings 
may be recorded, which includes filming, audio-recording as well as photography. As a matter of 
courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the Town Clerk or Democratic 
Services Officer know before the start of the meeting. 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
All Council Meetings are open to the public and press, unless otherwise stated. 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

 To consider apologies and reasons for absence. 
 
Committee members who are unable to attend the meeting should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer (nicky.cayley@witney-tc.gov.uk) prior to the meeting, stating the reason for absence. 
 
Standing Order 30(a)(v) permits the appointment of substitute Councillors to a Committee whose 
role is to replace ordinary Councillors at a meeting of a Committee if ordinary Councillors of the 
Committee have confirmed to the Proper Officer before the meeting that they are unable to attend. 
 

2. Public Participation   

 Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting.  Any member of the public who so 
wishes may speak, at this point in the meeting, for a maximum of five minutes on any matter relating 
to an item on the agenda 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:nicky.cayley@witney-tc.gov.uk


 
 

3. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are reminded to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in any of the items under 
consideration at this meeting in accordance with the Town Council’s code of conduct. 
 

4. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 a) To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Policy, Governance and Finance 
Committee meeting held on 25 November 2019 (enclosed) 
 

b) Matters arising from the minutes not covered elsewhere on the agenda (Questions on the progress 
of any item). 

 
5. Grants and Subsidised Lettings  (Pages 9 - 16) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Democratic Services Officer. 

6. Payment of Accounts  (Pages 17 - 50) 

 To receive and consider the schedule of accounts paid and bank reconciliations. 
 

7. Annual Town Meeting Format  (Pages 51 - 52) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Democratic Services Officer 
 

8. Health and Safety & Compliance Update  (Pages 53 - 68) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Compliance & Environment Officer 
 

9. Witney Town Council Event Hosting Policy  (Pages 69 - 78) 

 To receive and consider the proposed Event Hosting Policy from the Compliance and Environment 
Officer, as amended following discussion at the Stronger Communities Committee meeting on 
Monday 20th January. 
 

 
 
 

 
Town Clerk 

 

Page 2



 
1 

 

POLICY, GOVERNANCE & FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 25 November 2019 

 
At 7.00 pm in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor R Bolger (Chair) 

 
Councillors: L Ashbourne 

O Collins 
L Duncan 
 

D Enright 
V Gwatkin 
R Smith 
 

Officers: Nicky Cayley Democratic Services Officer 
 Adam Clapton Office Manager 
 Sharon Groth Town Clerk 

 
Others: 4 members of the public. 

 
 

 
F470   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for his absence was received from Cllr David Harvey. 
 

F471   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest in matters to be discussed at the meeting. 
 

F472   MINUTES 
 
The Committee received and considered the minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 
2019. 
 
a) RESOLVED: to confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2019 to be 

signed by the Chair. 
 
b) RESOLVED: there were no matters arising from the minutes to be discussed at the 

meeting. 
 

F473   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
The Committee adjourned so that Mr Eric Marshall could address the Committee on behalf of 
Witney Music Festival and Faye Carrick could address the Committee on behalf of LibFest. 
 

F474   GRANTS AND SUBSIDISED LETTINGS 
 

a) This item was moved up the agenda with the express permission of the Chair so 
that the members of the public could hear the discussion.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Policy, Governance & Finance - 25 November 2019 

 
2 

  
 The Committee received and considered the report of the Town Clerk on annual grants 

and subsidised lettings.  These were separate from the other pots of grant funding. 
 

Members agreed that both the Witney Music Festival and LibFest should have the rental 
of The Leys fully subsidised for their events in June 2020. 

 
 The Committee discussed Homestart who had given a presentation earlier in the year 

and who had been unsuccessful in applying for a grant previously.  It was felt strongly 
that they offered a vital service to members of the community and families and that a 
budget should be set.  As there had been no formal grant application at this point, it was 
suggested that a provisional sum be built into next year’s budget.  Members then 
discussed funding for youth work and it was agreed that rather than separating these 
two items, one budget covering Children and Youth should be included at a level of 
£30,000. 

 
 Members also wanted to increase the annual grant CAB to £2,000.  The grant for the 

Carnival to cover the toilets was discussed and members felt that it was reasonable for it 
to stay at the same level. 

  
b) Members received and considered the report of the Democratic Services Officer 

including letters of thanks, and the grant applications. 
 
RECOMMEDED: 
 
a) i) that the report be noted; 
 
    ii) that in respect of subsidised lettings - Witney Music Festival be granted the full cost for 

it’s hire of the Leys - £2,880, and LibFest be granted the full cost for its hire of The Leys - 
£1, 400, for their events in June 2020; 

 
    iii) that the following items be put into the 2020/21 budget 
 

Organisation Amount Code/Notes 

West Oxon CAB £2,000 4101/407 

Witney & District Twinning £500 4160/407 – for admin 

Witney & District Twinning £65 

 

4161/407 -5 uses of Gallery 

Rm for meetings 

Witney & District Twinning £1,000 

+ 2 free uses of C/Ex 

Towards Anniversary 

celebrations – April 2020 

Volunteer Link-Up £500 4162/407 

Carnival £2,000 4104/407 – xmas lights 

switch on 

Carnival £1,100 4104/407 – toilets for 

Carnival  

Witney Town Band £500 4100/407 – in return for 

them playing at 3 WTC 

events 

Witney Dementia Alliance £1,000 4107/407 – Witney in Blue 

Page 4



Policy, Governance & Finance - 25 November 2019 

 
3 

Day 

Oxfordshire Play 

Association 

£1,000 4108/407 – Play Day in 

Witney 

WOCT – West Oxon 

Community Transport 

£21,000 4167/407 – Town Centre 

Bus Service 

Children & Youth £30,000 Towards the provision of 

children and youth services 

 
iv) that the budget for general grant dispersal for 2020/21 be set at £10,000; 
 

b)  i) that the report and correspondence be noted; 
 

ii) that the following grants be made under the General Power of Competence, and that 
recipients are requested to acknowledge the Council’s contribution on all relevant 
publicity:- 

 

Witney Music Society 

 

£50 Towards artists fees 

Lower Windrush Valley 

Choral Society 

 

£190 To hire professionals 

Dance Creative £500 To run fall prevention 

classes 

 

Lunch Time Recitals 

 

£250 For fees of visiting soloists 

Witney Photo Group 

 

£235 Subsidised hire of the Corn 

Exchange for 20 June 2020 

 
iii) that the Witney Model and Collectors Club be offered in house training by the Town 

Council and if this is not accepted, then the grant should be resubmitted at the next 
meeting with a quotation from a reputable training company. 

 
iv) that the application from Witney New Life Church be turned down on the grounds that 

there are so few members and that the Town Council’s grant terms do not permit grants 
to religious organisations. 

 
F475   OFFICER'S WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Members received and considered the report of the Town Clerk. 

 
In response to a Members question she advised there were some complications with the 
ownership of Woodgreen due to the unadopted road at Little Green and that Unterhaching Park 
was being dealt with by the solicitor. 
 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 
 
 

Page 5



Policy, Governance & Finance - 25 November 2019 

 
4 

F476   PAYMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Town Clerk. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. that the report be noted; 
 
2. that the following schedule of payments be approved: 
 
 

 
F477   INTERNAL AUDIT - FIRST INTERIM REPORT FOR 2019/20 

 
The Committee received and considered the First Interim Report of the Internal Auditor.  A 
member congratulated the Town Clerk on receiving such a good audit report. 

 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 
 

F478   FINANCIAL REPORTS - REVISED BUDGET 2019/20 AND PROPOSED BUDGET 2020/21 
 
a) Revised revenue budget 2019/20 and base revenue budget for 2020/21  
 

Unfortunately, the report for this item was not available due to constraints on the Town 
Clerk’s time.  She explained that, in consultation with the Chairs of Committees, she had 
agreed an extension with the District Council on the submission of the Precept demand 
and it was her intention to make a full presentation of the draft budget to the whole 
Council at the meeting scheduled for 16 December 2019. 

 
b) Schedule of proposed Burial Fees and Charges 2020/21 
 

Members received and considered a schedule of updated Burial charges for the 
forthcoming financial year. This had taken into account the new legislation of The 
Children’s Funeral Fund in which the Council would reclaim charges.  There would be no 
costs payable for parents. 

 
 
 
 

Cheque No’s In the sum of: Account 

Cheque 101115, DDRs and 
Standing Orders (Sept 2019) 

£85,930.84 General 

Cashbook 1 

Cheques 32360-32387 and DDs  
( Sept 2019) 

£59,617.87 Imprest 

Cashbook 2 

Cheque 101116-18, DDRs and 
Standing Orders (Oct 2019) 

£59,980.55 General 

Cashbook 1 

Cheques 32388-32428 and DDs 
(Oct  2019) 

£72,690.84 Imprest 

Cashbook 2 

Page 6



Policy, Governance & Finance - 25 November 2019 

 
5 

c) Schedule of proposed Hall Hire Fees and Charges 2020/21 
 

Members received and considered an updated schedule of Hall hire fees and charges for 
2020/21.  The Town Clerk explained that the new Venue Manager was also working on 
charges for sundry items such as refreshments etc and this would be brought back to a 
future meeting of the Halls & Greens Spaces Committee. 

 
d) Schedule of proposed Recreation Fees and Charges 2020/21 
 

The Town Clerk explained that these charges also included the fees to the Clubs, and had 
been agreed by the Halls & Green Spaces Committee.   

 
e) Revised Capital & Special Revenue Projects Programme 2019/20 
 

Members received and considered the revised Capital and Special Revenue Projects 
Programme 2019/20 which had been tabled by the Town Clerk prior to the meeting.  
She explained that this was the current years projects, and the current position of the 
ones progressed to date. 

 
f) Revenue Growth Items and Capital/Special Revenue Projects Programme 2020/21 and 

beyond 
 

The Town Clerk had circulated a schedule of projects
[...]


Meetings) Act 1960, and as extended by Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public, including the press, be excluded from the meeting because 
of the confidential nature of the following business to be transacted. 

 
F480   PROPERTY MATTERS 

 
The Town Clerk gave the committee a confidential verbal update on situation relating to the 
lease of Langdale Hall to the ICE Centre. 

 
RESOLVED:  that the confidential verbal report from the Town Clerk be noted. 
 

F481   STAFFING MATTERS 
 
The Committee received and considered the verbal report of the Personnel Sub-Committee held 
earlier that evening. 

 
RESOLVED: that the confidential verbal report be noted and the recommendations 
contained therein approved. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 8.20 pm 

 
Chair 

Page 8



1 

 

POLICY, GOVERNANCE AND FINANCE COMMITTEE  

 

Date:  Monday 27 January 2020 

Title:  Grants and Subsidised Lettings 

Contact Officer:  Democratic Services Officer – Nicky Cayley 

 

BACKGROUND 

The current budget for the 2019-20 budget cycle stands at £6, 160.300. 

The current budget for subsidised lettings for 2019 -20 stands at £1, 300.00.   

 

APPLICATIONS  

The following application has been received:- 

Extinction Rebellion, Witney – have requested £500 for hire of meeting space and subsistence 

expenses for members with little money and printing materials. 

Whilst XR describes itself as “beyond politics”, XR Oxford also lists itself as a political 

organisation on Facebook which members may feel excludes its eligibility as a grant recipient 

under the Town Council’s Grant Policy:- 

4. Exclusions 

 The Town Council will not fund the following: - 

 […] 

 4.2 An application that aims to support or promote the religious/political 
beliefs/interests of an individual or organisation. Applications must demonstrate that 
the project will be of benefit to the wider community. However, this does not 
necessarily exclude activities on the premises of or organised by a particular 
religious/faith group or political party.  

 
The grant policy does not permit “an application where the sole aim is to […] distribute 
money to others, whether they be individuals or organisations” which would therefore 
exclude granting money towards subsistence expenses for members. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



2 

 

On this basis, the Committee may like to consider a grant with the explicit purpose of 
subsidised hire at Burwell Hall, excluding money towards other activities. This could cover 
more than one hire. 
 
 
CORRESPONDENCE 

 
Thank you letter for grants have been received from Citizens Advice West Oxfordshire and 
Volunteer Link-Up. 
 

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 

Having declared a Climate Change Emergency at its Council meeting on 26 June 2019 – with 

this in mind Councillors should have due regard to the environmental impact of any decisions 

they make with regard to its facilities and services it operates. 

 

RISK 

In decision making Councillors should give consideration to any risks to the Council and any 

action it can take to limit or negate its liability.   

 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

Extinction Rebellion Witney have used Burwell Hall as its meeting place at a cost of £35.91 
per session and have expressed a wish to move to the Gallery Room in the Corn Exchange at 
a cost of £41.43.   
 
Three free/subsidised hires of Burwell Hall would be £107.73 or three free/subsidised hires  
of the Corn Exchange’s Gallery Room would be a cost of £124.29 
  

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Member are invited to note the report and consider the request for grant support from 

Extinction Rebellion, Witney. 

 

 

Page 10



Document is Restricted

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11



Page 12



   
 

 

1 
 

Policy, Governance & Finance Committee 
 

 
Date: Monday 27 January 2020 
 
Title: Payment of Accounts  
 
Contact Officer: Office Manager – Adam Clapton 
 
 

 
Background 
 
Members should note from previous reports that the Council currently banks with Barclays Bank and 
runs three active accounts – the General Account, Imprest Account and the Business Premium.  
 
The payment schedules and bank statements are brought to the Policy, Governance & Finance 
committee as part of the Council’s due diligence. 
 
1. Bank Reconciliation and Bank Statements 

Attached are bank reconciliations and associated bank statement to the end of November and 
December 2019. 

 
2.    Payment of Accounts 

 
Attached are the payment schedules for November and December 2019. 
 
Recommendations 

Members are invited to note the report and bank reconciliations and that the following schedule of 
payments be approved: 

  

Cheque No’s In the sum of: Account 

Cheque 101119, DDRs and 
Standing Orders (Nov 2019) 

£23,820.74 General 

Cashbook 1 

Cheques 32429-32476 and DDs 
(Nov 2019) 

£73,940.83 Imprest 

Cashbook 2 

Cheque 101120, DDRs and 
Standing Orders (Dec 2019) 

£85,395.99 General 

Cashbook 1 

Cheques 32477-32522 and DDs 
(Dec 2019) 

£78,216.44 Imprest 

Cashbook 2 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL

BARCLAYS GENERAL A/C

List of Payments made between 01/11/2019 and 30/11/2019

Date Paid Payee Name Reference Amount Paid Transaction Detail

01/11/2019 Wodc Ctax Ndr - 30421105 Std Ord £295.00 WODC - Rates Burwell Hall

01/11/2019 Wodc Ctax Ndr - 30623704 Std Ord £252.00 WODC - Rates Tower Hill

01/11/2019 Wodc Ctax Ndr - 30685600 Std Ord £437.00 WODC - Rates Corn Exchange

01/11/2019 Wodc Ctax Ndr - 30903104 Std Ord £786.00 WODC - Rates Town Hall

01/11/2019 Wodc Ctax Ndr - 90024629 Std Ord £355.00 WODC - Rates Windrush Cemetery

01/11/2019 Streetscape Products & Service 101119 £6,769.44 Purchase Ledger Payment

04/11/2019 Fuel Card Services Ltd DDa £63.83 8813/Works fuel 25Oct

04/11/2019 BNP Paribas Lease Group (Renta DDb £257.63 8697/Copier rental 3Nov-2Feb

08/11/2019 Peninsula DDa £336.00 9003/Employment services Nov19

11/11/2
[...]
LLS CRICKET CLUB 32519 £500.00 9120/Witney Mills Cricket Club

13/12/2019 THE WITNEY MOTOR CO.LTD. 32520 £81.34 9058/Repairs OY10WBF

13/12/2019 Witney Music Society 32521 £50.00 9121/Witney Music Soc PG&F

13/12/2019 Witney Steelstock Company 32522 £56.40 9057/Aluminium tube

18/12/2019 Salaries December 2019 DD £56,875.23 Salaries December 2019

23/12/2019 STL Business Communications So DD £628.46 9232/Phone Chg Nov19-

30/12/2019 Barclays Charges 2Sep-1Dec DR £49.86 Barclays Charges 2Sep-1Dec

Total Payments £78,216.44

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY, GOVERNANCE & FINANCE COMMITTEE  

 

 

Date:  Monday 27 January 2019 

Title:  Annual Town Meeting Format 

Contact Officer:  Democratic Services Officer – Nicky Cayley 

 

BACKGROUND 

The Annual Town Meeting, the holding of which is a statutory requirement, will be held in 
the Corn Exchange on Wednesday 11 March 2020. THIS IS NOT A TOWN COUNCIL MEETING. 
The format of this meeting remains the same, due to the fact that it is principally a meeting 
for local electors to meet any Town Councillors who may be present to discuss parish affairs. 
 
Thames Valley Police participate in the meeting by giving a short presentation on the 

Neighbourhood Policing in Witney and answer local electors’ questions, which has proved 
useful.  The Town Clerk has already brought the meeting to the attention of the TVP. An 
invitation will also be extended to Witney District and County Councillors to attend. 
 
It is customary for Chairmen of Committees to compile and present a report at the Annual 
Town Meeting giving details of the work of their Committee over the preceding year. The 
Town Clerk presumes that this practice will continue. 
 

It is a statutory requirement to advertise the meeting in a local newspaper. In addition to 

this it will be adverti
[...]
Council and any 

action it can take to limit or negate its liability.   

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

There is a charge for advertising the Annual Town Meeting, but unfortunately this is a 
statutory requirement. If Members wish to offer refreshments there may be a cost to 
provide this (as well as a resource implication for a member of staff to be in attendance to 
serve refreshments if a community group isn’t secured). 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Committee is requested to make its recommendations on the format for this year’s 

Annual Town Meeting, namely: 

1. Should District and County Councillors be invited to attend and participate in the 

meeting? 

2. Will reports be compiled by Committee Chairmen or one report by the Mayor for 

presentation at the meeting? 

3. Does the Committee have any further suggestions for advertising the meeting? 

 

4. Does the Committee confirm the attendance of Thames Valley Police to participate in this 

year’s meeting? 
 

5.  How would the Committee like to present items on Anti-Social Behaviour and the Climate 
Emergency? 
 
6. Suggestions to seek public opinion on Council run services or a ‘part 2’ to the evenings 

proceedings; 
 

7. Should refreshments be offered? 

Page 48



1 

 

POLICY GOVERNANCE & FINANCE COMMITTEE  

 

Date:  Monday 27th January 2020 

Title:  Health and Safety & Compliance Update 

Contact Officer:  Compliance and Environment Officer - Angus Whitburn 

 

BACKGROUND 

 

The purpose of this report is to update Councillors about the Health and Safety status across 

all of Witney Town council’s facilities.  

 

HEALTH AND SAFETY UPDATE 

Internal annual fire risk assessments have been carried out for the Corn Exchange, Town 

Hall, and Burwell Hall. There were only two significant areas of concern, fire safety policy’s 

and the evacuation of disabled users from the 1st floor of the Corn Exchange. Both points 

are detail in this report. 

Health and safety documentation for the councils building ha
[...]
  

2.1.4.  A clearly defined responsible person for fire safety 

2.1.5.  Internal or external expertise dealing with fire safety 

2.1.6.  Suitable evacuation procedures for each building with plans for disabled users 

2.1.7.  Training of staff  

2.1.8.  Fire drills 

2.1.9.  Fire safety inspections 

2.1.10. Arrangements for servicing of firefighting equipment and fire alarms 

2.1.11. Servicing of plant equipment and electrical installations 

 

3. Communication 

 
4.1. Employees will be kept informed of any changes made to the fire safety policy and any 

significant finding from fire risk assessments. 

 

5. Policy Review   
 

5.1. This policy will be reviewed every 3 years from the date of creation.  

 

4. Roles & Responsibilities 

 
4.1. Witney Town Council is the “Responsible Person” identified to carry out specific fire safety 

duties in accordance with The Regulator reform (fire safety) Order 2005. 

Page 53



 

Fire Safety Management 04/12/2019 Review 02/12/2022 pg. 2 
 

4.2. The Compliance and Environment Officer is responsible for the fire safety compliance of 

The Town Hall, Corn Exchange, Burwell Hall and the Leys Depot. Duties involve; 

 

4.2.1. Fire Equipment Servicing (Fire extinguishers, Emergency Lights and Fire Alarms) 

4.2.2. Annual Fire Risk Assessments 

4.2.3. Fire Procedures (evacuation procedures) 

4.2.4. Servicing of plant and electrical instillations 

 

4.3. The Operations and Estates Manager is responsible for overseeing the ongoing training of 

staff and remedial works that need carrying out on fire equipment. 

 

4.3.1. Responsible for overseeing remedial works on fire safety equipment 

4.3.2. Ongoing training of fire marshals and fire safety for all staff 

 

4.4. The Caretakers and Venue Manager are the fire marshals for The Corn Exchange and 

Burwell Hall. The Maintenance supervisor and maintenance operatives are the fire marshals 

for The Leys Depo and Windrush Cemetery Depo. 

 

4.4.1. Identify fire ha

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

POLICY, GOVERNANCE & FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 27 January 2020 

 
At 7.00 pm in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor R Bolger (Chair) 

 
Councillors: L Duncan 

D Enright 
 

V Gwatkin 
R Smith 
 

Officers: Nicky Cayley Democratic Services Officer 
 Angus Whitburn Compliance and Environment Officer 

 
Others: 0 members of the public. 

 
 

 
F39   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for their absences were received from Cllrs Ashbourne, Collins and Harvey. 
 

F40   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Cllr Bolger declared an interest in agenda item 5 as she had attended some of the Extinction 
Rebellion Witney meetings. 
 
Cllr Enright declared an interest in agenda item 5 as his son was a member of Extinction 
Rebellion Witney. 
 

F41   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
The meeting adjourned in line with standing order 42 so that Mr Hugo Kerr could address the 
Committee on behalf of Extinction Rebellion Witney on the subject of its grant application. 
 
Following the address, the Committee reconvened. 
 

F42   GRANTS AND SUBSIDISED LETTINGS 
 
This item was moved up the agenda with the express permission of the Chair so that the 
member of the public present could hear the discussion. 
 
Members discussed the grant application and expressed concern about funding printed 
materials that they would not see.  It was agreed that the Town Council could not, under the 
terms of its policy fund subsistence expenses.  Concern was also expressed about funding a 
group which operated a civil disobedience policy.  
 



Policy, Governance & Finance - 27 January 2020 

 
2 

The Committee felt it would be most appropriate to give financial support via subsidised lettings 
of the Council’s venues and the Chair proposed that £500 worth of lettings during a 12-month 
period could be granted.  All members agreed. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  
 
i) that Extinction Rebellion Witney be granted subsidised letting in either Burwell Hall or 

the Corn Exchange up to the value of £500 spread over a 12-month period; 
ii) that the letter of thanks from West Oxfordshire Citizens Advice and Volunteer Link Up be 

noted. 
 

F43   MINUTES 
 
The Committee received and considered the minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2019.  
There were no matters arising. 
 
RESOLVED: to confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2019.  
 

F44   PAYMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Office Manager. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. that the report be noted: 
 
2. that the following schedule of payments be approved: 
 
 

F45   ANNUAL TOWN MEETING FORMAT 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Democratic Services Officer and 
discussed possible changes to the Annual Town meeting, outside of the official business. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. that the report be noted; 
 
2. that District and County Councillors be invited to attend and participate in the meeting; 

Cheque No’s In the sum of: Account 

Cheque 101119, DDRs and 
Standing Orders (Nov 2019) 

£23,820.74 General 

Cashbook 1 

Cheques 32429-32476 and DDs 
(Nov 2019) 

£73,940.83 Imprest 

Cashbook 2 

Cheque 101120, DDRs and 
Standing Orders (Dec 2019) 

£85,395.99 General 

Cashbook 1 

Cheques 32477-32522 and DDs 
(Dec 2019) 

£78,216.44 Imprest 

Cashbook 2 



Policy, Governance & Finance - 27 January 2020 

 
3 

 
3. that written reports be complied by the Chairs – theses will not be read out, but the 

Chair of each Committee will give a 1-minute update on the work of their committee, to 
be accompanied by a PowerPoint presentation with appropriate images; 

 
4. that Cllr Bolger includes a section on the Climate Emergency; 
 
4. that Thames Valley Police be invited to participate in the meeting with a 5-minute 

presentation, ideally focusing on Anti-Social Behaviour; 
 
5. that the Youth Council be invited to give a short presentation;  
 
5. that a portion of the evening is given over to Youth Services, with the public invited to 

come and participate in a “Brainstorming” session, putting ideas/concerns down on post 
it notes on a board; 

 
6. that as a “part 2” for the evening, tables are set up for each committee, with flip chart 

paper on each for the public to write down ideas; 
 
7. that the Mayor’s Charities be invited to offer refreshments and the Youth Council to sell 

cakes; 
 
8. that organisations which have received grant funding from the Town Council be invited 

to have a stall and that the Youth Services Organisations that we are planning to work 
with also be offered stands in the Main Hall. 

 
F46   HEALTH AND SAFETY & COMPLIANCE UPDATE 

 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Compliance and Environment  Officer 
concerning fire safety. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. that the report be noted; 
 
2. that the policies be adopted, and that they are reviewed by the Corn Exchange Working 

Party scheduled for 9 March; 
 
3. that the option of a third-party assessment is not taken for the Town Hall and is on hold 

for the Corn Exchange; 
 
4. that an Evac Chair is purchased at a cost of £785.00 - £150 would be credited back once 

the old evac chair was sent back. 
 

F47   WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL EVENT HOSTING POLICY 
 
The Committee received and considered the Event Hosting Policy, which had some changes 
incorporated after being reviewed by the Stronger Communities Committee.  Members 
approved the new policy and thanked the Compliance and Environment Officer for his work on 
this. 
 
RESOLVED: that the policy as circulated be adopted. 



Policy, Governance & Finance - 27 January 2020 

 
4 

 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 8.15 pm 

 
Chair 


